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APPENDIX P 8% A

WORKLOAD STATISTICS THEE &K B F

Yearto 31 March ZEZ 3 A 31 HILFE

New Companies
Incorporations

- public

- private

Oversea companies registered

General Registration of Documents

Charges registered

- number

- amount secured ($m)
Documents received
Change of name applications

Voluntary liquidation notices

Search Facilities

Searches made

Prosecution
Summonses issued

Conviction rate

Striking Off Action
Action commenced

Companies struck off
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1997

305
57,706
655

37,881
103,383
1,659,625
9,586
3,143

1,925,906

173
97%

35,614
34,749

1996

280
33,290
583

28,938
73,989
1,291,232
10,163
3,578

1,851,177

298
95%

27,308
7,795

% Change
2/ Rant

o/
)

8.9
73.3
12.3

30.9

39.7

28.5
(5.7)
(12.2)

4.0

(41.9)
2.1

30.4
345.8
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NUMBER OF COMPANIES INCORPORATED
AR LA E AR

NUMBER OF CHARGES REGISTERED
REELHE

DOCUMENTS RECEIVED FOR FILING

EXEZTNHEE
1,659,625
/

10, 0 — —— —— g —— N = NUMBER OF SEARCHES MADE

__________________ EMeHE

1,936,701 1,936,033 e
o = ‘ foos 3Ly

1,400,000 ———————————————— = 1,900,000 — — — — — =

_____ 1252053 R

1,246,756
1,700,000 20 _ [ =

v
92-93 93-94 94-95 95-96 96-97 1,500,000 — e

92-93 93-94 94-95 95-96

23



24

CR COMPANIES REGISTRY
A "8 #= @ B

APPENDIX Bf} % B

ANNUAL ACCOUNTS
ik B &
Annual Accounts of the Companies Registry Trading Fund
for the Year Ended 31 March 1997

NEEMEEEESTEHZE 1997F 3 A 31 HILWEFIRE %

!
Prepared and submitted pursuant to section 7(4) of the Trading Funds Ordinance

EREBEESHROAE7 (4) REBRER
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ComprANIES ReGISTRY TRADING FUND PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT
AEEMEEEREEBER

for the Year Ended 31 March 1997 # = 1997 £ 3 A 31 B I € &

Turnover

Operating costs

Operating profit
Other income

Interest expenses

Profit before taxation

Taxation

Profit after taxation
Dividend

Profit retained

Rate of return on fixed assets

The notes on pages 28 to 33 form part of these accounts.

F28EBEMFRENBU IR E L — 87

meq

G W E jones

Registrar of Companies and
General Manager

Companies Registry Trading Fund
29 August 1997

Note 1997
aE $'000
e 3) 262,743
BIER AR (4) (168,683)
EEEF 94,060
H AU A (5) 3,567
MBEZH (17,220)
BR B AT 2 A 80,407
R (6) (13,267)
BRBEEET 67,140
BB 7) (20,142)
I
REEF 46,998
BEEELH=E ) 19.8%
)f<§
8 X
u&lq]o
LAl MERERE

RElAMEEER T FIEE
—NAWNtFANAZF+AA

1996
$'000

188,150
(159,752)

28,398
4,034
(20,566)

11,866
(1,958)
9,908
(2,972)
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CompANIES REGISTRY TRADING FUND BALANCE SHEET
AAAMELCEESCEEERE

as at 31 March 1997 7 1997 F 3 A 31 Hey 4z &

Note
TE
ASSETS EMPLOYED: RAIEAEE:
Fixed assets TEE 9)
Current assets REEE
Debtors JIE s BR 78
Bank deposits RITHFR
Cash and bank balances REe RPITEE
Less : Current liabilities BE: RBERE
Short term borrowing PSR (10)
Creditors FERTIR 3R
Tax payable ANETE
Proposed dividend BERE ’ (7)
Net current liabilities REBEETHE
Less: Deferred liabilities WL ETZER
Deferred taxation R R (1
Total net assets employed BEERE
FINANCED BY : Rt B 3R
Capital and reserves EXKGHE
Trading fund capital SEERENR (12)
Retained earnings RE & (13)
Government loan BRER (14)

The notes on pages 28 to 33 form part of these accounts.

FE28EBENTENAUIKE 85— 5

1997
$'000

411,144

2,613
136,300
3,152

142,065

(27,670)
(107,843)
(11,638)
(20,142)

(167,293)

(25,228)

385,916

(341)

w
oo
92}
(5]
~
1Sy ]

138,460
81,095
219,555
166,020

385,575

1996
$'000

411,891

1,519
37,000
__1,060
39,579

(27,670)
(53,491)

(407)
_@972)
(84,540)

(44,961)
366,930

(683)

366,247

138,460
34,097

172,557
193,690
366,247




CompANIES REGISTRY TRADING FUND CASH FLOW STATEMENT

RAEMEEEETRERER

for the Year Ended 31 March 1997 & %= 19974 3 A 31 H It €&

Operating activities

Operating profit

Depreciation and amortisation

Increase/(Decrease) in creditors

Increase in debtors

Net cash inflow

Returns on investments and

servicing of finance
Interest received
Interest paid

Taxation paid
Dividend paid

Net cash outflow

Capital expenditure
Acquisition of fixed assets
Loan repayments

Net cash outflow

Total net cash inflow/

(outflow) for year

Cash and cash equivalents

at beginning of year

Cash and cash equivalents

at end of year

BEER

EERF

FrEREH

IR REIE I, (R4
& Yo b5 3K B0 3 A
BERAFE

REWARM#H W
FEWA

M B X

B

BB
AERHFEHE

BEXBx
BAETEE

FERARESRA/
(fi) #FE

RehFSABREFNER

RekERRSFRER

The notes on pages 28 to 33 form part of these accounts.
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Note

(15)

1997
$'000

94,060

12,150

54,800
(679)

160,331

3,152
(19,346)

(2,379)

(2,972)

(21,545)

(9,724)
(27,670)
(37,394)

101,392

38,060

139,452

1996
$'000

28,398

M,257

(10,015)
(515)

29,125

4,149
(21,124)
(4,014)
_@954)
25,943)

(11,676)
(27,670)
(39,346)

(36,164)

74,224

38,060
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NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

1. Status of the Companies Registry Trading Fund

The Companies Registry Trading Fund was established on 1 August 1993 under the Legislative Council Resolution passed on 30
June 1993 pursuant to Sections 3, 4 and 6 of the Trading Funds Ordinance.

2. Accounting policies

(a) Basis of accounting
The accounts have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.

(b) Fixed assets
Fixed assets appropriated to the Companies Registry Trading Fund on 1 August 1993 are stated at the value contained in the
Resolution of the Legislative Council for setting up the Companies Registry Trading Fund. Fixed assets acquired since 1

August 1993 are capitalised at the actual direct expenditure of acquisition and installation.

(c) Depreciation and amortisation
i. Depreciation is provided on a straight-line basis calculated to write off the cost of assets less residual value over their

estimated useful lives. The annual rates of depreciation used are:-

Building 3.3% - 3.6%
Computer system 20%
Furniture and fittings 20%
Office and specialist equipment 20%
Office car 20%

ii. No depreciation is provided in respect of land and capital projects in progress.
iii. System development and data conversion costs for computer systems are amortised over a period of five years from the

month they are commissioned into service.

(d) Deferred taxation
Deferred taxation is provided on timing differences, using the liability method, between the accounting and tax treatment of
income and expenditure. Provision is made for deferred tax only to the extent that it is probable that an actual liability will

crystallise in the foreseeable future.

(e) Revenue recognition

Fees income is recognised when the services are provided. Interest income is recognised on an accrual basis.
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Wk B =

1. ARIEMEEEESHNBN

VERE19RBF6ANARBEEESKPIEI  4R6ERBARZ E190F8A1HRUAAZMEEERS -

2. B BE

(a) Bt EE
AIRERBEARERAUEE -

(b) BEEZEE
19934 8 A1 HHBMNARB AR AMELEESNETEERKZRMBBNRUELEESREPAIINBEEAIR o
1993 F 8 A1 HEHBHNETEEALRERAREEREERHENEREERIAR -

(c) TER#HE
. MERKEGWMEZREERBERZEESRERBANFGBE FHEAEENERATHANEFLBEREITHE -,

EFXRA:

BEY 3.3%-3.6%

BB 20%

BARKE 20%

AR S 20w

BB AEBEH 20%

i TWREAETPOEAERE  BLEHE -
i. BREARNERLABEERKARNUERAMGBY SFHIE -

(d) i % 5%
BERRNDEBEEEERESSH LNRBIE LHRERERANBAX LABENKEMAE - HRBERBEEIRH

REERMEEER -

(e) WA B 7SR
ERWARERBIRE ZBEAZAR - F SR ABIZEEANFBERAIR -
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3. Turnover & ¥

Charges registration fees
Incorporation fees

Annual registration fees

Searches and copying fees

Other fees

Services to government departments

. Operating costs & & & 7

Staff costs

General operating expenses
Computer expenses

Central administration overheads
Depreciation and amortisation

Auditor’s remuneration

. Other income H ft Yg A

Interest from bank deposits

. Taxation i &

MEXHELE
DRI E
FHRRELE

Eff REHKE

Hi & A

1) B 8 P 42 41t PR 755 o L B

BETERH
—REERX
BAX
PRITHREEER
HEREH
AT RO B &5

RITHERHE

Taxation includes the total of 2 & &

(@) the notional profits tax liability of the trading fund ascertained based on the prevailing provisions in the Inland Revenue

Ordinance in respect of the year payable to the Government; and

CR COMPANIES REGISTRY
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1997
$'000

11,573
92,415
99,214
45,316
6,335
7,890
262,743

1997
$'000

131,095
20,131
4,359
658
12,150
290
168,683

REARBGIGEEEESEXTFEARNGRANZENEHRAER

(b) an amount representing deferred taxation i % £t 3%

Notional profits tax
Deferred taxation

LENEH
S A B K

1997
$'000

13,609

(342)

13,267

1996
$’000

8,146
46,992
78,712
40,957

6,465

6,878

188,150

1996
$’000

120,014
19,926
2,785
5,433
11,257
337
159,752

1996
$'000

2,629
(671)
1,958
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7. Dividend B 2
Dividend of $20,142,000 being 30% of the profit after taxation is proposed for the year ended 31 March 1997 (1996: $2,972,000).

AERIEEDZ=ZTHHEREAN 201428 TIEREIRE (1996 4F : 29728 L) °

8. Rate of return on fixed assets [E & & & [ | &
This is calculated as the percentage of operating profit and interest income after taxation to Average Net Fixed Assets (ANFA). The
Companies Registry Trading Fund is expected to meet in due course a target return of 10% per annum on ANFA as determined by
the Financial Secretary.

EREERAMMENBMALNGHREEERECEETHIENAEIX - BHARGMECEESEFARORER

RUZEETEETHRENESI 2T  WETHMBAIRDRMATE

o

9. Fixed assets [E T & E

Office &
Land & Computer  Furniture & specialist Office
building system fittings  equipment car Total
THE B4 RER BRAER il
EEY) A5 £E TR AR BREH BE
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Cost or valuation
A B
At 1 April 1996 f£1996F4H 18 398,511 23,872 11,623 971 130 435,107
Additions 0 - 7,996 3,407 - - 11,403
At 31 March 1997 # 1997 F 3 H 31 H 398,511 ;31,868 15,030 971 130 446,510
Aggregate depreciation / amortisation
RitHE @
At 1 April 1996 196 F4H 18 10,363 9,021 3,076 687 69 23,216
Charge for the year £ R E 4,444 5,042 2,536 102 26 12,150
At 31 March 1997 #1997 38 31 H 14,807 14,063 5,612 789 95 35,366
Net Book Value
iR R B
At 1 April 1996 1996 F4H 11 388,148 14,851 8,547 284 61 411,891

At 31 March 1997 # 1997 3 A 31 H 383,704 17,805 9,418 182 35 411,144




32

10. Short term borrowing 2 i f& &

11.

12.

13.

Government loan repayable within  HZ38 31 H—F R
one year at 31 March RN BRER

(see also note 14) FEIT2HFE 14)

Deferred taxation & £ B &

Balance at beginning of year FHHER
Deferred taxation for the year FRELZHRR
Balance at end of year FREES

Trading fund capital 8 EE & &K

CR COMPANIES REGISTRY
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1997
$'000

27,670

1997
$'000

683
(342)
341

This represents Government’s investment in the Companies Registry Trading Fund.

hABRERAEMEEEETNERE -

Retained earnings & & & 7

Balance at beginning of year FYEE
Profit for the year FARF
Less : Proposed dividend WA RERE
Balance at end of year FRe&t

1997
$'000

34,097
67,140
(20,142)

81,095

1996
$'000

27,670

1996
$'000

1,354
(671)

683

1996
$'000

27,161
9,908
(2,972)

34,097




14.

15.

16.

CR COMPANIES REGISTRY
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Government loan B ¥ &

The loan of $276,700,000 from the Capital Investment Fund was made in accordance with the resolution passed by the Legislative
Council on 30 June 1993 to finance part of the net assets valued at $415,160,000 appropriated to the Companies Registry
Trading Fund with effect from 1 August 1993. The loan is repayable in ten equal annual instalments of $27,670,000 starting
from 1 August 1994. The instalment due and payable on 1 August 1997 is shown as short term borrowing. The balance of
$166,020,000 shown under Government loan represents the balance of the loan after repayment of the fourth instalment. The

loan bears interest at a rate equal to the average of the best lending rate quoted by the continuing members of the Committee of

The Hong Kong Association of Banks.

BIBEEB 19934 6 A0 BMBBMNARE  ERBEEESMEEFE L1516 TR 2767 BT REFAREEERE
BEEMER -BEFM19U4F8 A1 RRSTHRFSHERE SFER2/67EL MER 1997 F8 A 1HARME

R BERBIMEESER  WAEE THRNAR 16602 ETAEANENRERENERBE - EREXRFS B

RAEBEARIT AL EENEARSEMATANRERERAEMNEHEX -

Analysis of the balances of cash and cash equivalents atend of year SRR ERERA LB N

1997 1996

$'000 $'000

Cash and bank balances HeRETES 3,152 1,060
Bank deposits SIBER 136,300 37,000
139,452 38,060

Capital commitments & 78 7& &

At 31 March, the Companies Registry Trading Fund had capftal commitments, as stated below:

E3ANA RAEMELEESA T EARARE:

1997 1996

$'000 $000

Contracted for EEL 7,804 4,090
Not contracted for FEH _

7,804 4,090
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APPENDIX C

RerorT OF THE DIRECTOR OF AUDIT TO THE PROVISIONAL LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

| have audited the financial statements in Appendix B which have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally

accepted in Hong Kong.

Respective responsibilities of the General Manager, Companies Registry Trading Fund and the Director of Audit
Under section 7(4) of the Trading Funds Ordinance (Cap.430), the General Manager, Companies Registry Trading Fund is responsible
for the submission of financial statements prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and signed by him
to me. In preparing the financial statements, the General Manager, Companies Registry Trading Fund has to select appropriate

accounting policies and to apply them consistently.

It is my responsibility to form an independent opinion, based on my audit, on those statements and to report my opinion to you.

Basis of opinion

I certify that | have examined and audited the financial statements referred to above in accordance with section 7(5) of the Trading
Funds Ordinance and the Audit Commission auditing standards. An audit includes examination, on a test basis, of evidence relevant
to the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. It also includes an assessment of the significant estimates and judgments
made by the General Manager, Companies Registry Trading Fund in the preparation of the financial statements, and of whether the
accounting policies are appropriate to the Companies Registry Trading Fund’s circumstances, consistently applied and adequately

disclosed.

| planned and performed my audit so as to obtain all the information and explanations which | considered necessary in order to
provide me with sufficient evidence to give reasonable assurance as to whether the financial statements are free from material
misstatement. In forming my opinion | also evaluated the overall adequacy of the presentation of information in the financial

statements. | believe that my audit provides a reasonable basis for my opinion.

Opinion
In my opinion the financial statements give a true and fair view, in all material respects, of the state of affairs of the Companies
Registry Trading Fund as at 31 March 1997 and of the results of its operations and cash flows for the year then ended and have been

properly prepared in accordance with the manner provided in section 7(4) of the Trading Funds Ordinance.

Audit Commission Dominic Y T Chan
Hong Kong Director of Audit
1 September 1997
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B EENERE
REEH NN S BREFEAREHRURBOHFRE -

LAFEMEEIEORERREHNEERNRE
B (REESKRH) (F430%) 7 (4) - AAEMRLEESRERARZRARSHRARE - YELEENHBH
REXAA-RAHMERELCAEBERBHBRRN  RAEARALBOGHER -

ENEERRBEFAIENGER REAIHRERLBUNER  YLBERRERES -

BRMHER

ZERARERE (BEERKPD F7 6) ROREREABNEFNTE  ERREA LXERNPBRE - B BREBEMN
MESABZEPBRRANBBELEBENERNEE  TREFEAREMELEECAKBEARBUBRREMENE
EEFRAE  AREENEHBRECEAAREMELELASMAREN  RERERLRMILRE -

RERBMETES TR  AURGIERBLENENRBRERER  EREESENNEE  AXEUMBBRRIESHE
AERERBE - (FAEMNETE RAERTERE  NCHUEASBRAMEEHNERRLRTRN - RAGERESEF IS
ARTHERRESEMER -

ER
BRALANMBBRRARIETAORNEEMTEHRRAFAZIMEEEZSE-—ANELF=ZA=T—EOHBRR - &
BEZALZFENEERKRRASRE  YCER (LEEKO) F7 () GRAAENHIAZRRME -
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